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2032 
CHAP. 67 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1975 

Whereas, from January I, 1975 to January 13, 1975, she continued to per­
form all her former duties, including but not limited to, the issuance of mar­
riage licenses, dog licenses, certified copies of documents and the retention of 
all records of the Town Council; and 

Whereas, as a result of the issuance of marriage licenses without authority, 
the legal status of various persons is in question; and 

Whereas, it is deemed necessary and desirable to validate all such acts 
as Town Clerk; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emer­
gency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the fol­
lowing legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public 
peace, health and safety; now, therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Acts of a certain town clerk of Brunswick validated. N.otwithstanding any 
other provisions of law, all the acts of Sylvia B. Ouellette, acting as Clerk of 
the Town of Brunswick from January I, 1975 to and including January 13, 
1975, are hereby validated; and upon passage of this Act, the Town Clerk of 
Brunswick shall incorporate this validation into the official records of the 
Town of Brunswick. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this 
Act shall take effect when approved. 

Effective May 30, 1975 

CHAPTER 67 

AN ACT to Amend Certain Procedures for Issuing Bonds under the Charter 
of the York Beach Village Corporation. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

P & SL IgOI, c. 455, § 6, 1st sentence, as amended by P & SL 1917, c. 129, 
is further amended to read: 

Said corporation at any legal meeting called for that purpose may by vote of 
not less than ~-~9 % of all voters present, vot~ to issue its bonds or 
notes to obtain money to carry out each, any or all of the objects and pur­
poses set forth in sections two and three of this act as now amended. 

Effective October 1, 1975 


